# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 4)\*

# Madrigal Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, Par Value \$0.0001 Per Share (Title of Class of Securities)

558868105 (CUSIP Number)

Susan Vuong Chief Financial Officer Bay City Capital LLC 750 Battery Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94111 (415) 835-9378

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

September 4, 2020 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of  $\S\S240.13d-1(e)$ , 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box.  $\square$ 

**Note:** Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See section 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

\* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a person's initial filing on this form with respect to subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

1.	Names of Reporting Persons					
	Fred B. Craves					
2.						
	$(a) \square (b) \square$					
3.	SEC Use Only					
4.	4. Source of Funds (See Instructions)					
	00					
5.	Check if	Disclo	osure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Item 2(d) or 2(e)			
6.	Citizensh	ip or	Place of Organization			
	T Indead	04-4-	_			
	United		Sole Voting Power			
		7.	Sole voting Power			
Nı	umber of		510,016			
	Shares	8.	Shared Voting Power			
Beneficially		0.	Shared voting I ower			
O.	Owned by		2,354,058			
ъ	Each		Sole Dispositive Power			
	Reporting Person					
-	With		510,016			
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	10.	Shared Dispositive Power			
			2,354,058			
11.						
	2,864,074					
12.	2. Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)					
13.	3. Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)					
	10.60/					
1.4	18.6%					
14.	4. Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions)					
	TNI					
	IN					

1.	1. Names of Reporting Persons						
	Bay City Capital LLC						
2.							
	(a) $\Box$ (b) $\Box$						
3.	SEC Use Only						
4.	4. Source of Funds (See Instructions)						
	0.0						
	00	D: 1					
5.	Check if	Disclo	osure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Item 2(d) or 2(e)				
	Citi and	1					
6.	Citizensn	iip or i	Place of Organization				
	Delawa	re					
	Delawa	7.	Sole Voting Power				
		/.	Sole voting rower				
	umber of						
	Shares	8.	Shared Voting Power				
Beneficially Owned by							
U	Each		2,354,058				
R	eporting	9.	Sole Dispositive Power				
	Person						
	With		0				
		10.	Shared Dispositive Power				
			2,354,058				
11.							
	- 1-66-16m1						
	2,354,058						
12.							
13.	3. Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)						
	15.2%						
14.							
	71111111111						
	00						
	100						

1.	. Names of Reporting Persons					
	Bay City Capital Management IV LLC					
2.	. Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) (a) □ (b) □					
3.	SEC Use Only					
4.	4. Source of Funds (See Instructions)					
	00					
5.	Check if	Disclo	osure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Item 2(d) or 2(e)			
6.	Citizensh	ip or l	Place of Organization			
	Delaware					
		7.	Sole Voting Power			
Nı	umber of		0			
	Shares neficially	8.	Shared Voting Power			
	wned by Each		2,310,521			
	eporting	9.	Sole Dispositive Power			
	Person With		0			
		10.	Shared Dispositive Power			
			2,310,521			
11.	. Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person					
	2,310,521					
12.	. Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)					
13.	B. Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)					
	15.0%					
14.	4. Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions)					
	00					

1.	. Names of Reporting Persons					
	Bay City Capital Fund IV, L.P.					
2.	. Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)  (a) □ (b) □					
3.	SEC Use Only					
4.	4. Source of Funds (See Instructions)					
	00					
5.	Check if	Disclo	osure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Item 2(d) or 2(e)			
6.	Citizensh	ip or l	Place of Organization			
	Delawa	re				
		7.	Sole Voting Power			
Nı	umber of					
	Shares neficially	8.	Shared Voting Power			
	wned by Each		2,260,791			
	eporting	9.	Sole Dispositive Power			
	Person With		0			
		10.	Shared Dispositive Power			
			2,260,791			
11.	. Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person					
	2,260,791					
12.	. Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)					
13.	B. Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)					
	14.6%					
14.	4. Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions)					
	PN					

## CUSIP 558868105

	_					
1.	. Names of Reporting Persons					
	Bay City Capital Fund IV Co-Investment Fund, L.P.					
2.	. Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) (a) □ (b) □					
3.	SEC Use Only					
4.	4. Source of Funds (See Instructions)					
	OO					
5.	5. Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Item 2(d) or 2(e)					
6.	Citizensh	ip or l	Place of Organization			
	Delawa	re				
		7.	Sole Voting Power			
	umber of					
	Shares neficially	8.	Shared Voting Power			
Owned by			49,730			
R	Each eporting	9.	Sole Dispositive Power			
Person With						
	VV ILII	10.	Shared Dispositive Power			
			49,730			
11.						
	49,730					
12.	· ·					
13.						
	0.3%					
14.		Report	ing Person (See Instructions)			
	PN					
	110					

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

This Amendment No. 4 ("Amendment No. 4") relates to the shares of common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share ("Common Stock"), of Madrigal Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer"). This Amendment No. 4 amends and supplements the statement on Schedule 13D filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on July 29, 2016 (as amended to date, the "Statement"). All capitalized terms used and not expressly defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Statement.

#### Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration

Item 3 of the Statement is amended and supplemented by inserting the following information:

On June 17, 2020, Dr. Craves received options to purchase 6,000 shares of Common Stock from the Issuer as compensation for his service as a director of the Issuer. The options vest as to 100% of underlying shares of Common Stock on the first anniversary of the grant date, provided that Dr. Craves continues to serve as a director of the Issuer until such anniversary date.

#### Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

Item 4 of the Statement is amended and supplemented by inserting the following information:

On September 4, 2020, Fund IV, Co-Investment IV and BCC made in-kind transfers, without the payment of any consideration, of 1,468,350 shares, 31,650 shares and 45,460 shares, respectively, of Common Stock to their partners and employees.

#### Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

Item 5 of the Statement is amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

(a) - (b)

The following sets forth, as of the date of this Amendment No. 4, the aggregate number of shares and percentage of Common Stock beneficially owned by each of the Reporting Persons, as well as the number of shares of Common Stock as to which each Reporting Person has the sole power to vote or to direct the vote, shared power to vote or to direct the vote, sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition, or shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of as of the date hereof, based on 15,438,124 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of July 31, 2020.

Reporting Person	Amount beneficially owned	Percent of class	Sole power to vote or to direct the vote	Shared power to vote or to direct the vote	Sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition	Shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition
Fred B. Craves, Ph.D. (1)	2,864,074	18.6%	510,016	2,354,058	510,016	2,354,058
BCC	2,354,058	15.2%	0	2,354,058	0	2,354,058
Management IV	2,310,521	15.0%	0	2,310,521	0	2,310,521
Fund IV	2,260,791	14.6%	0	2,260,791	0	2,260,791
Co-Investment IV	49,730	0.3%	0	49,730	0	49,730

<sup>(1)</sup> The shares reported in the table above include: (i) 49,730 shares of Common Stock held of record by Co-Investment IV; (ii) 2,260,791 shares of Common Stock held of record by Fund IV; (iii) 43,537 shares of Common Stock held of record by BCC; (iv) 370,016 shares of Common Stock held of record by Dr. Craves; (v) 50,000 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of stock options held by Dr. Craves that are exercisable within 60 days of the date hereof; and (vi) 90,000 shares of Common Stock held by Dr. Craves through a grantor retained annuity trust. Dr. Craves is the sole member of BCC, which is the manager of Management IV, which is the general partner of each of Fund IV and Co-Investment IV. By virtue of these relationships, each of the foregoing entities and Dr. Craves may be deemed to share beneficial ownership of the shares reported herein. Each of them disclaims any such beneficial ownership.

(c) On August 17, 2020, August 18, 2020 and August 19, 2020, BCC sold an aggregate of 30,000 shares of Common Stock at daily weighted-average prices of \$110.73, \$110.03 and \$107.64 per share of Common Stock, respectively, in open market transactions on the Nasdaq Stock Market pursuant to Rule 144 under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, for aggregate consideration of \$3,292,270.24.

Except as reported in this Item 5(c) and in Item 4 above, none of the Reporting Persons has effected any transactions in the Common Stock during the past sixty days.

- (d) None.
- (e) Not applicable.

#### Item 7. Materials to be Filed as Exhibits

None.

#### **SIGNATURE**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: September 4, 2020

/s/ Fred Craves

Fred Craves, Managing Director
Bay City Capital LLC

for himself and for Bay City Capital LLC, for and on behalf of Bay City Capital Management IV LLC in its capacity as manager thereof, and for and on behalf of Bay City Capital Fund IV, L.P. and Bay City Capital Fund IV Co-Investment Fund, L.P. in its capacity as manager of Bay City Capital Management IV LLC, the general partner of Bay City Capital Fund IV, L.P. and Bay City Capital Fund IV Co-Investment Fund, L.P.